1. Debt levels fluctuate throughout the year and as at 31 July, are at a cyclical low. Forecast debt levels are expected to remain

in excess of the interest rate swaps for a significant majority of the year.

Interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting borrowings from floating to fixed rates. The cash flow hedge

(gain)/loss on interest rate swaps at balance date was $330,041 (2016: $697,687).

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

A sensitivity of 1% (2016: 1%) has been selected for interest rate risk. The 1% is based on reasonably possible changes

over a financial year, using the observed range of historical data for the preceding five year period.

Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than applicable interest rates are held constant. The impact on

equity is presented exclusive of the impact on retained earnings.

KATHMANDU HOLDINGS LIMITED – ANNUAL REPORT 2017

27

  -1% +1%

31 July 2017

Carrying
amount
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Derivative financial instruments (asset) / liability 7,299 (377) 497 377 (479)

Financial assets
Cash 3,537 (25) - 25 -

  (25) - 25 -
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 10,431 104 - (104) -

  104 - (104) -

Total increase / (decrease)  (298) 497 298 (479)

  -1% +1%

31 July 2016

Carrying
amount
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Derivative financial instruments (asset) / liability 8,133 (470) 777 470 (750)

Financial assets
Cash 6,891 (50) - 50 -

  (50) - 50 -
Financial liabilities
Borrowings 43,691 437 - (437) -

  437 - (437) -

Total increase / (decrease)  (83) 777 83 (750)

4.1.3 Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

Risk Exposure arising from Monitoring Management

Liquidity risk Interest bearing and other

liabilities

Forecast and actual cash

flows

Active working capital

management and flexibility

in funding arrangements

The Group has borrowing facilities of $116,772,823 / $110,000,000 AUD (2016: $116,525,424 / $110,000,000 AUD) and

operates well within this facility. This includes short term bank overdraft requirements, and at balance date no bank

[…]

The Group is exposed to currency risk on any cash remitted between Australia and the United Kingdom and New

Zealand. The Group does not hedge for such remittances. Interest on borrowings is denominated in either New Zealand

dollars or Australian dollars, and is paid for out of surplus operating cashflows generated in New Zealand or Australia.

KATHMANDU HOLDINGS LIMITED – ANNUAL REPORT 2017

31

Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange

risk.

A sensitivity of -10% / +10% (2016: -10% / +10%) for foreign exchange risk has been selected. While it is unlikely that an

equal movement of the New Zealand dollar would be observed against all currencies, an overall sensitivity of -10% /

+10% (2016: -10% / +10%) is reasonable given the exchange rate volatility observed on a historic basis for the preceding

five year period and market expectation for potential future movements.

Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than applicable exchange rates are held constant. The impact

on equity is presented exclusive of the impact on retained earnings.

  -10% +10%

31 July 2017

Carrying
amount
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Derivative financial instruments (asset) / liability 7,299 - (13,549) - 11,086

Financial assets
Cash 3,537 203 - (166) -
Trade receivables and sundry debtors 3,338 (129) - 105 -

  74 - (61) -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 56,735 (3,648) - 2,985 -
Borrowings 10,431 - (594) - 486

  (3,648) (594) 2,985 486

Total increase / (decrease)  (3,574) (14,143) 2,924 11,572

  -10% +10%

31 July 2016

Carrying
amount
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Derivative financial instruments (asset) / liability 8,133 - (12,704) - 10,394

Financial assets
Cash 6,891 384 - (315) -
Trade receivables and sundry debtors 2,450 (30) - 25 -

  354 - (290) -
Financial liabilities
Trade payables 51,084 (3,183) - 2,605 -
Borrowings 43,691 - (2,415) - 1,976

  (3,183) (2,415) 2,605 1,976

Total increase / (decrease)  (2,829) (15,119) 2,315 12,370

KATHMANDU HOLDINGS LIMITED – ANNUAL REPORT 2017

32

4.3 Equity

Accounting policies

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in

equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

Dividends

Dividends are recognised through equity on the earlier of their approval by the Company’s shareholders or their

payment.

4.3.1 Contributed equity - ordinary shares

  2017 2016

  NZ$’000 NZ$’000

Ordinary shares fully paid ($)  200,209 200,191